## Notice of Intention To Remove Holding Symbol

**Take Notice** the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Centre Hastings, in accordance with subsection 36(4) of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended, intends to pass an amending by-law to remove the holding symbol on lands described as Part of Lot 9 Concession 9 As in HGE828 S of Plan 21R25660 (32 Crookston Road) in the Municipality of Centre Hastings, as shown on the Key Map.

The holding symbol was placed on the property to not permit new uses until such time as evidence of sufficient potable water for residential development is demonstrated to the Municipality. The effect of the removal of the Holding symbol would be to permit the uses stipulated in the RR zone under By-law 2002-10 of the Municipality of Centre Hastings.

The earliest date on which the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Centre Hastings proposes to meet to pass the amending by-law is March 6<sup>th</sup>, 2023, 2:00 PM, in the Municipal Council Chambers at 7 Furnace Street, Madoc, ON.

A **Key Map** showing the lands to which the By-law applies is provided.

Additional information regarding the request for the removal of the holding symbol is available for inspection during regular office hours.

**Dated** this 12<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024. Hannah Praisley Community & Development Services Manager/Deputy Clerk Municipality of Centre Hastings 7 Furnace St. Madoc, ON 613-473-4030



Hatings County 202 Information purposes only and may not be autable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. The County of Hastings disclarms all responsibility for errors, omissions or inacouracies in this publication. Data supplied under Lonering with 00GDE & Men